were also instructed that there were no correct or incorrect responses and that they 

should be as honest as possible. Participants were given a week to complete the ques-

tionnaire, after which it was retrieved for further analysis. Two hundred and sixty 

(260) questionnaires was administered, two hundred and fifty-one (251) retrieved 

and subjected to statistical analysis. 

2.2. Research Instruments

The Work Locus of Control Scale (WLCS) by Paul Spector (1988) is a short self-re-

port questionnaire that measures an individual’s perception of their level of control